
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 20 January 2021 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual meeting 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Conrad Copeland Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
18 November 2020. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

6. Urgent Business      

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Progress of Counter Fraud Service  (Pages 11 - 16)    
 
Report of the Senior Investigation Officer – Corporate Fraud Team 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report provides an overview of the current progress of the Authority’s counter 
fraud response following the delegation of authority in July 2018 to Oxford City 
Council. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review and note the current performance of the Corporate Fraud team  
  
1.2 Consider future work plans as described and the impact that this will have on 

future performance and income to the authority. 
 
 

8. Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Report  (Pages 17 - 34)    
 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
The report presents the Internal Audit Progress report for 2020/21 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of 

the completed audits. 
 

1.2 To review recommended best practice within CIPFA Audit Committee 
Guidance (2018) and agree additions to the AARC work programme.  

 
 

9. Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2021-22  (Pages 35 - 
68)    
 
Report of the Director of Finance  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To submit the draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2021-22. 
 
Recommendations 



              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1     To recommend the draft strategies for 2021-22 to Council. 
 
 

10. 2019/20 Accounts      
 
Verbal Update by the Director of Finance. 
 
 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 69 - 70)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221554 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Published on Tuesday 12 January 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held as at 
virtual meeting, on 18 November 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, (in place of Councillor Nathan Bignell) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Tony Ilott; Lead Member for Financial Management and 
Governance 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external 
audit) 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
 
Officers:  
 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Ian Dyson, Assistant Director of Finance, Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
Robert Ducker, Senior Investigations Officer   
Claire Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and Organisational Development 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Shaista Moughal, Account Closure Consultant 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

28 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 18 November 2020 

  

29 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

30 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 September 2020 
were agreed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due course.  
 
 

31 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements 
 
 

32 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

33 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 / 
September 2020  
 
The Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes, 
presented a report which summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and 
Finance monitoring position as at the end of September 2020. 
 
The Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes informed members there had 
been one risk rating score change during September; L15 – Oxfordshire 
Growth Deal had decreased. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 

noted. 
 
 

34 Review of Those Charged with Governance  
 
The Director of Finance presented a report which set out the response to 
Ernst & Young (EY) regarding the view of management assurance. 
 
The Director of Finance confirmed the wording in paragraph 8 in relation to 
significant parties, would be checked to ensure correctness. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft response relating to management assurances from 

Those Charged with Governance (Annex to the Minutes as set out in 
the Minute Book) be noted. 

Page 6



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 18 November 2020 

  

 
(2) That it be agreed that the Director of Finance, in conjunction with the 

Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee, make any 
further changes to the response relating to management assurances 
from Those Charged with Governance (Annex to the Minutes as set out 
in the Minute Book) that may arise as a result of the audit. 

 
 

35 External Audit - Annual Audit Opinion 2019/20  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which set out the External Audit 
Opinion for 2019/20. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the External Audit Opinion (ISA260) for 2019/20 

be noted. 
 
 

36 Statement of Accounts Update  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report asking Members to consider 
changes to be incorporated to the draft statement of accounts. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That subject to the changes required, agree that the Draft Statement of 

Accounts 2019/20 be endorsed and once the final audit opinion is 
received the Director of Finance (S151 Officer), in consultation with the 
Chair of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (or Vice Chair in case 
the Chairman is unavailable) be authorised to sign the accounts and it 
be noted that if any material changes to the accounts are required, 
then an additional committee meeting would be convened to consider 
the changes. 
 

(2) That the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (or Vice Chair in their absence), 
be authorised to make any further changes to the letters of 
representation that may arise during completion of the audit. 

 
 

37 2018/19 Audit Fee  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that made the Committee aware of 
the updates in the 2018/19 Audit Fee. 
 
Members thanked Ernst & Young for the work carried out on the audit this 
year.  
 
Resolved 
 

Page 7



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 18 November 2020 

  

(1) That the £33,977 audit fee for work over and above the 2018/19 scale 
fee be noted. 

 
 

38 Treasury Management Report - Q2 (September 2020)  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy and Prudential Indicators for 2020-21 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Q2 (September 2020) Treasury Management 

Report be noted. 
 
 

39 Progress of Counter Fraud Service  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report providing an overview of the 
current progress of the Authority’s counter fraud response following the 
delegation of authority in July 2018 to Oxford City Council. 
 
The Senior Fraud Officer advised Members that the Fraud Team had been 
involved in the covid support grants payments to local businesses. The Team 
had investigated cases which had been referred as possibly fraudulent. Of 
these cases, four applicants had been interviewed and would be issued 
warning letters, one further applicant would be interviewed once Covid-19 
lockdown restrictions had been lifted. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the current performance of the Corporate Fraud team be noted. 

 
(2) That after due consideration of the future work plans and the impact 

that this will have on future performance and income to the authority, 
the report be noted. 

 
 

40 Update on Counter-Fraud Arrangements for 2021/22  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report presenting the revised 
arrangements for Counter-Fraud, to become fully operational from April 
2021/22. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (OCC) updated members on the 
recruitment to the counter-fraud service. Two Counter Fraud Officers had 
been appointed and recruitment of the Intelligence & Data Officer would begin 
shortly. These appointments would ensure that the team was fully resourced 
by 1 April 2021. 
 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 18 November 2020 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) The updated arrangements for Counter-Fraud for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

41 Redmond Review into Local Government Audit  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report updating the Accounts, Audit and 
Risk Committee on the outcome of the Redmond Review into Local 
Government Audit. 
 
In highlighting the recommendations set out as part of the review, the Director 
of Finance advised members that some of the recommendations would 
require Acts of Parliament before they could be adopted. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the findings of the Redmond Review be noted 
 
 

42 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of 
2019/20. 
 
Members thanked the Finance department for the assistance given to 
External Auditors on the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.49 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
21 January 2021 
 
Progress of Counter Fraud Service 
 
Report of the Senior Investigation Officer – Corporate Fraud Team 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
The report provides an overview of the current progress of the Authority’s counter fraud 
response following the delegation of authority in July 2018 to Oxford City Council. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review and note the current performance of the Corporate Fraud team  

  
1.2 Consider future work plans as described and the impact that this will have on future 

performance and income to the authority. 
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Authority’s counter-fraud function is set out in the anti-fraud and anti-corruption 
policy, as well as the Fraud Response Plan and the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

2.2 In July 2018 the Council delegated the counter fraud investigation function to 
Oxford City Council under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972. The 
function was intended to maintain the counter fraud resource following recruitment 
and staffing issues under previous arrangements. 

 
2.3 The length of the contract for provision of the service was 2 years to July 2020 with 

an option to extend. The contract has now been extended to April 2021.  
 
2.4 The aim of this report is to provide members with an overview of the changes to 

working practice, the results achieved to date under current arrangements, and 
detail regarding work in progre
[...]
t:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All corporate plan themes. 
  

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead Member for Financial Management and Governance 

Background papers 

 None  

 Report Author and contact details 

Rob Ducker, Senior Investigation Officer, 01865 252180 

Robert.ducker@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:Robert.ducker@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Account Audit and Risk Committee 
 
20 January 2021 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The report presents the Internal Audit Progress report for 2020/21 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of the 

completed audits. 
 

1.2 To review recommended best practice within CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance 
(2018) and agree additions to the AARC work programme.  

  

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 This report provides an update on the Internal Audit Service, including resources, 

completed and planned audits.  
 
2.2 Each progress report includes the Executive Summaries from the individual Internal 

Audit reports finalised since the previous update to the committee and also an 
update on the implementation of agreed management actions.  

 
2.3 This report also summarises the requirements / recommended guidance from both 

the CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance and PSIAS (Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards) that should be considered for inclusion within the annual work 
programme of AARC.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Report Details 

 
Resources 

 
3.1 A full update on resources was made to the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee in 

July 2020 as part of the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2020/21.  Since the
[...]
 financial year which 
will replace this, for example the Covid Compliance and Enforcement Grant. The 
remainder of the plan is on track for delivery by the end of April 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Performance   
 
3.6 The following performance indicators are monitored on a monthly basis. 

  

Performance 
Measure 

Target % 
Performance 
Achieved for 
20/21 audits 
(as at 
07/01/2021) 

Comments 

Elapsed time 
between start of 
the audit 
(opening 
meeting) and 
Exit Meeting. 

Target date agreed for 
each assignment by the 
Audit manager, stated on 
Terms of Reference, but 
should be no more than 3 X 
the total audit assignment 
days (excepting annual 
leave etc) 

80%  

Elapsed time 
for completion 
of audit work 
(exit meeting) 
to issue of draft 
report. 

15 days 100%  

Elapsed time 
between issue 
of Draft report 
and issue of 
Final Report. 

15 days 80%  

 
3.7 The other performance indicators are: 
 

 % of 2020/21 planned audit activity completed by 30 April 2021 – reported at year 
end. 

 % of management actions implemented – see para 3.8 below. 
 

Implementation of Agreed Management Actions   
 
3.8 Outstanding management actions from 2018/19 and 2019/20 audits were taken 

over for monitoring from the previous internal audit provider. At the time of reporting 
to the July Committee and handover from the previous internal audit provider there 
were 27 actions still open from 2018/19 and 40 actions still open from 2019/20 
audits. As at 07/01/2021 this figure has reduced, there remains 14 open from 
2018/19 and 20 open actions from 2019/20. Further detail is recorded in Appendix 
3. These will continue to be reviewed and followed up with senior management 
throughout 2021.  

 
3.9 We have agreed a total of 36 actions for the work completed so far as part of the 

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan, nine of these actions have been implemented and one 
has been superseded. Of the remaining 26 actions, 20 are not yet due for 
implementation, four are being implemented and two have recently become due – 
these will be followed up throughout 2021.  

Page 19



CIPFA’s Audit Committee Guidance (2018)  
 
3.10  CIPFA’s Audit Committee Guidance 2018 sets out the functional and operational 

responsibilities of audit committees in local authorities throughout the UK. It 
represents best practice. Following the November AARC meeting a copy of the 
guidance was circulated to all AARC members for information. It recognises audit 
committees as a key component of governance. Audit committees are an important 
source of assurance about an organisation’s arrangements for managing risk, 
maintaining an effective control environment, the integrity of financial reporting and 
governance processes.  

 
3.11  From April 2013, Internal Audit within local authorities have been required to follow 

PSIAS (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards). The committee have a clear role in 
oversight of the Internal Audit function.  

 
3.12 There are a number of requirements / recommended guidance from both the CIPFA 

Audit Committee Guidance and PSIAS that should be considered for inclusion 
within the annual work programme of AARC. These are noted below for review and 
decision:  

 

Item  Description  Comment  Action proposed  

1 AARC Terms of Reference  Have the terms of reference 
for AARC been subject to 
recent review / is it in 
accordance with CIPFA 
recommended guidelines?  
(There is a suggested 
model for TOR within the 
guidelines) 

Chief Internal Auditor 
/ Assistant Director of 
Finance to undertake 
review of current 
AARC TOR against 
CIPFA guidelines and 
bring back to March 
committee meeting 
any proposed 
changes for 
discussion and 
approval.  

2 Annual Report of AARC  CIPFA recommended 
guidance is that “a public 
report should demonstrate 
how the committee has 
discharged it’s 
responsibilities”. It is 
expected that this report 
should be made annually to 
full council.  

Chief Internal Auditor 

[...]
 

 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All corporate plan themes. 
  
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead Member for Financial Management and Governance. 
 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 – Progress Update 

 Appendix 2 – Executive Summaries of reports finalised 

 Appendix 3 – Outstanding Management Actions (as at 7/1/20) 
 

 Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor, 07393 001246, sarah.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 23

mailto:sarah.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1: 2020/21 CDC Internal Audit Plan – Progress Report    

 

Audit  Planned 
Qtr Start 

Status as at: 
 08/12/2020 

Conclusion  

Support with due diligence tests on Small Business Grants and 
Discretionary Grants  

Q1 Complete  Results 
previously 
reported to 
July AARC 

Revenues and Benefits (including debtors) Q2 Fieldwork  

Implementation of new Finance System (design of internal controls / 
processes, including design of IT security controls)  

Q1 Phase 1 – complete  
Phase 2 –complete  
Phase 3 – Q4  

 

Finance (Housing - Hardship Fund) - Discretionary Housing Payments 
/ Hardship Fund 

Q4 Not started  

Cyber Security Q1 Final Report  Amber  

Payroll (including IT security controls) Q3/Q4 Fieldwork  

Disabled Facilities Grant Processes (in addition to grant certification) Q2 Final Report Amber  

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee    

Handover of monitoring of management action implementation  Q1 Complete  n/a 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – compliance Q1-Q4 In progress  
IA Charter – complete  

n/a 

Grants     

Disabled Facilities Grant Certification  Q2 Complete  n/a 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 – Executive Summaries of reports finalised since last 
report to September 2020 committee.  

Finance System Implementation – Phase 2 ICT R
[...]

controls. 
 

 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 – Open management actions as at 07/01/21 
 
2018/19 – outstanding open actions  
 

Report Title  Total 
outstanding  

Implemented  Superseded  Target date not 
reached or 
extended  

Target date 
reached – overdue 
or being 
implemented  

CDC GDPR 2018/19 7 - - 6 1 

CDC HR 2018/19 4 - - 4 0 

CDC Procurement & CM 
2018/19 

3 - - 2 1 

Totals 14 - - 12 2 

 
 
2019/20 – outstanding open actions  
 
 

Report Title  Total 
outstanding  

Implemented  Superseded  Target date not 
reached or 
extended  

Target date 
reached – overdue 
or being 
implemented  

CDC Budget Mgmnt & 
Reporting 2019/20 

4 - - 1 3 

CDC MOT Income 2019/20 3 - - 1 2 

CDC Payroll 2019/20 1 - - 0 1 

CDC Anti-Fraud & 
Corruption 2019/20 

4 - - 3 1 

CDC Risk Management 
2019/20 

4 - - 4 0 

CDC Finance Systems 
2019/20 

4 - - 2 2 

Totals 20 - - 11 9 

 

P
age 33



2020/21 – all actions  
 
 

Report Title  Total agreed Implemented  Superseded  Target date not 
reached or 
extended  

Target date 
reached – overdue 
or being 
implemented  

CDC Finance 
System Imp Phase 
2 (b) ICT Risks 
20/21 

4 - - 4 - 

CDC DFG 
Processes 20/21 

12 - - 12 - 

CDC Cyber 
Security 2020/21 

15 4 1 4 6 

CDC Finance 
System Imp Phase 
2 ICT Risks 20/21 

5 5 - -  

Totals 36 9 1 20 6 

 
 

P
age 34



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

20 January 2021 
 

Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2021-22 

 
Report of the Director of Finance  
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To submit the draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2021-22. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1     To recommend the draft strategies for 2021-2022 to Full Council for adoption. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Capital and Investment Strategy was introduced for 2019/20, to sit alongside 

the T
[...]
riteria. The current value of any amount due from a derivative counterparty will count against 

the counterparty credit limit and the relevant foreign country limit. 

In line with the CIPFA Code, the Authority will seek external advice and will consider that advice before 

entering into financial derivatives to ensure that it fully understands the implications. 

Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II): The council has opted up to professional client 

status with its providers of financial services, including advisers, banks, brokers and fund managers, 

allowing it access to a greater range of services but without the greater regulatory protections afforded to 

individuals and small companies. Given the size and range of the council’s treasury management 

activities, the Executive Director of Finance believes this to be the most appropriate status. 

Financial Implications 

The budget for treasury investment income in 2021/22 is £13k, based on an average investment portfolio 

of £15 million at an average interest rate of 0.09%.   

The budget for debt interest payable in 2021/22 is £2.235 million, based on an average debt portfolio of 

£192 million at an average interest rate of 1.16%.   

If actual levels of investments and borrowing, or actual interest rates, differ from those forecast, 

performance against budget will be correspondingly different.  

Economic Commentary and Interest Rate Forecast – Arlingclose - January 2021 

 

External Context 

Economic background: The impact on the UK from coronavirus, lockdown measures, the rollout of 

vaccines, as well as the new trading arrangements with the European Union (EU), will remain major 

influences on the Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2021/22. 

Page 63



Appendix 2 

 

 

The Bank of England (BoE) maintained Bank Rate at 0.10% in December 2020 and Quantitative Easing 

programme at £895 billion having extended it by £150 billion in the previous month. The Monetary Pol
[...]
w in the medium term. Shorter term gilt yields are currently negative and 

will remain around zero or below until either the Bank expressly rules out negative Bank Rate or 

growth/inflation prospects improve. 

 Downside risks remain, and indeed appear heightened, in the near term, as the government 

reacts to the escalation in infection rates and the Brexit transition period ends. 

 
 
 

Page 66



Appendix 2 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2019/20 and 2020/21

Date Agenda Items

17 March 2021 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q3 - January 2021
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Update 
External Audit Update
Treasury Management Q3 Update
Work Programme Update
Terms of Reference Review
Annual Report of AARC

24 May 2021 Local Government Finance
Informal Meeting

26 May 2021 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q4 -  March 2021
External Audit Update and Draft Statement of Accounts
Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2020/21
Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2021/22

28 July 2021 Internal Audit Charter
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q1 -  May 2021
Report of Those Charged with Governance 2019/20
External Audit - Annual Audit Opinion 2019/20
Final Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2019/20
Counter Fraud Strategy and Plan 2021/22

22 September 2021 Chief Internal Auditor - Private Session
External Auditor - Private Session
Treasury Management Q1 Update 2021/22
Internal Audit Progress Update 2021/22

17 November 2021 Treasury Management Q2 2021/22
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q2 -  September 
2021
Counter Fraud Update 2021/22

19 January 2022 Internal Audit Progress Update 2021/22
Draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 
2022/23

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



16 March 2022 Counter Fraud Update 2021/22
Annual Report of AARC

Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q3 - December 2021
Treasury Management Q2 2021/22
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
External Audit Update

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Progress of Counter Fraud Service
	8 Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2021-22
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Virtual meeting, on 20 January 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (for Councillor Mawer) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Tony Ilott; Lead Member for Financial Management and 
Governance 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external 
audit) 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
 
Officers:  
 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director: Social Care Commissioning and Housing 
Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer 
Rob Ducker, Senior Investigation Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Shaista Moughal, Strategic Business Partner 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

43 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2021 

  

 
44 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

45 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 November 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

46 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

47 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

48 Progress of Counter Fraud Service  
 
The Senior Investigation Officer – Corporate Fraud submitted a report which 
provided an overview of the current progress of the Authority’s counter fraud 
response following the delegation of authority in July 2018 to Oxford City 
Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)          That the current performance of the work of the Corporate Fraud 

team be noted. 
 
(2) That the future work plans as described and the impact that this will 

have on future performance and income to the authority be noted. 
 
 

49 Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Report  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the Internal Audit 
Progress for 2020/21. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted the significant reduction of outstanding 
management actions for 2018/19 and 2019/20, informing Members that the 
remaining outstanding actions would continue to be reviewed and followed up 
with senior management. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Assistant Director Social Care Commissioning 
and Housing responded to all questions regarding the Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG) Processes 2020/21 raised by the Committee. The Committee 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2021 

  

requested updates to be given at future meeting on the progress on the new 
Disabled Adaptations Policy currently being drafted. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress with the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan and the 

outcome of the completed audits be noted 
 
(2) That, having given due consideration the recommended best practice 

within CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance (2018) and additions to the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee work programme be agreed. 

 
 

50 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2021-22  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the draft Capital 
and Investment Strategy and the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021-22. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance provided an overview of each strategy and 
proposed changes within:  
 
Capital Strategy;  table 1, correction of column heading dates. 

mitigation table, alteration of text in upward only 
rent reviews to rent reviews to maximise income. 

Investment Strategy;  paragraph B3.5, additional bullet point. 
paragraph B5.4, be removed. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the inclusion of the amendments, full Council be 

recommended to adopt the draft Treasury Management Strategies 
2021-2022. 

 
 

51 2019/20 Accounts  
 
The Director of Finance advised the Committee that due to uncertainty of 
whether a revised set of accounts would be available for the meeting this item 
has been listed as a verbal update on the agenda. A written report had 
subsequently been submitted requesting that the Committee consider 
changes to be incorporated to the draft statement of accounts. 
 
The Director of Finance highlighted the most significant change, which was 
due to the adjustment of an asset and it now being classed as a different type 
of asset which meant it had a different valuation. 
 
Ernst & Young, the council’s external auditor updated members on the status 
of the audit, advising that two areas requiring third party responses remained 
before the audit could be completed.  
 
Resolved 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 January 2021 

  

 
(1)      That the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be endorsed and once the 

final audit opinion was received the Director of Finance (S151 Officer), 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee (or Vice Chairman in case the Chairman was unavailable) 
be authorised to sign the accounts and it be noted that if any material 
changes to the accounts were required, then an additional committee 
meeting would be convened to consider the changes. 

 
(2) That it be agreed that the Director of Finance, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (or Vice 
Chairman in their absence), can make any further changes to the 
letters of representation that may arise during completion of the audit. 

 
 

52 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the workplan for the coming year. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.38 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


